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1. Consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024 (October 1, 2023 to September 30, 2024)
(1) Consolidated Operating Results (Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

Net sales Operating profit Ordinary profit Profit attributable to
owners of parent

Fiscal year ended Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen %
September 30, 2024 46,138 12.8 3,880 0.6 4,445 (1.6) 6,146 78.9
September 30, 2023 40,889 15.4 3,858 2.1 4,519 21.3 3,435 27.4
(Note) Comprehensive income: Fiscal year ended September 30, 2024: ¥ 5,289 million [ (15.5)%]

Fiscal year ended September 30, 2023: ¥ 6,259 million [ 60.8%]

Basic earnings per
share

Diluted earnings per
share

Rate of return on
equity

Ordinary profit to
total assets ratio

Operating profit to
net sales ratio

Fiscal year ended Yen Yen % % %
September 30, 2024 252.85 - 14.2 5.1 8.4
September 30, 2023 141.37 - 8.9 5.6 9.4
(Reference) Equity in earnings (losses) of affiliated companies: Fiscal year ended September 30, 2024: ¥ - million

Fiscal year ended September 30, 2023: ¥ - million

(2) Consolidated Financial Position

Total assets Net assets Capital adequacy ratio Net assets per share
As of Millions of yen Millions of yen % Yen
September 30, 2024 90,000 45,563 50.6 1,873.52
September 30, 2023 85,332 41,177 48.3 1,694.23
(Reference) Equity: As of September 30, 2024: ¥ 45,549 million

As of September 30, 2023: ¥ 41,174 million

(3) Consolidated Cash Flows

Cash flows from
operating activities

Cash flows from
investing activities

Cash flows from
financing activities

Cash and cash
equivalents at the end

of period
Fiscal year ended Millions of yen Millions of yen Millions of yen Millions of yen
September 30, 2024 4,151 (1,658) (435) 4,585
September 30, 2023 1,917 (5,240) 1,915 2,324
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2. Dividends

Annual dividends Total
dividends

Payout
ratio

(consolidated)

Dividends
to net
assets

(consolidated)
1st

quarter-end
2nd

quarter-end
3rd

quarter-end Year-end Total

Fiscal year ended Yen Yen Yen Yen Yen Millions of yen % %

September 30, 2023 - 17.00 - 20.00 37.00 899 26.2 2.3

September 30, 2024 - 20.00 - 22.50 42.50 1,034 16.8 2.4

Fiscal year ending

September 30, 2025

(Forecast)

- 20.00 - 25.50 45.50 32.7

(Note) Breakdown of the year-end dividend for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024 :
Commemorative dividend - yen
Special dividend - yen

3. Consolidated Financial Results Forecast for the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2025 (October 1, 2024 to September 30, 2025)
(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

Net sales Operating profit Ordinary profit Profit attributable
to owners of parent

Basic earnings per
share

Millions of
yen %

Millions of
yen %

Millions of
yen %

Millions of
yen % Yen

Six months ending March
31, 2025 26,150 22.3 2,380 64.8 2,330 7.6 1,650 (61.2) 67.91

Full year 53,360 15.7 4,850 25.0 4,680 5.3 3,380 (45.0) 139.07

* Notes:
(1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the period: None

Newly included: - (Company name: )
Excluded: - (Company name: )

(2) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement
1) Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: None
2) Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: None
3) Changes in accounting estimates: None
4) Restatement: None

(3) Number of issued shares (common shares)
1) Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares):

September 30, 2024: 24,753,800 shares
September 30, 2023: 24,753,800 shares

2) Number of treasury shares at the end of the period:
September 30, 2024: 441,525 shares
September 30, 2023: 450,992 shares

3) Average number of shares outstanding during the period:
Fiscal Year ended September 30, 2024: 24,310,560 shares
Fiscal Year ended September 30, 2023: 24,301,323 shares
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(Reference) Overview of Non-consolidated Financial Results

1. Non-consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024 (October 1, 2023 to September 30, 2024)
(1) Non-consolidated Operating Results (Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

Net sales Operating profit Ordinary profit Net income
Fiscal year ended Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen % Millions of yen %
September 30, 2024 41,925 12.0 3,430 (0.8) 3,953 (2.9) 5,808 86.4
September 30, 2023 37,421 15.0 3,458 0.1 4,071 19.9 3,117 25.7

Basic earnings per share Diluted earnings per share

Fiscal year ended Yen Yen
September 30, 2024 238.94 -
September 30, 2023 128.27 -

(2) Non-consolidated Financial Position

Total assets Net assets Capital adequacy ratio Net assets per share
As of Millions of yen Millions of yen % Yen
September 30, 2024 83,659 42,361 50.6 1,741.96
September 30, 2023 79,995 38,977 48.7 1,603.83
(Reference) Equity: As of September 30, 2024: ¥ 42,351 million

As of September 30, 2023: ¥ 38,977 million

2. Non-consolidated Financial Results Forecast for the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2025 (October 1, 2024 to September 30,

2025)
(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

Net sales Operating revenues Ordinary profit Net income Basic earnings per
share

Millions of
yen %

Millions of
yen %

Millions of
yen %

Millions of
yen % Yen

Six months ending March
31, 2025 24,120 23.8 2,100 5.7 2,050 (1.8) 1,450 (66.6) 59.97

Full year 49,240 17.4 4,190 22.1 4,030 1.9 2,900 (50.0) 119.32

* Financial results reports are exempt from audit conducted by certified public accountants or an audit firm.

* Proper use of earnings forecasts, and other special matters
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Consolidated Financial Statements
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Millions of yen)

As of September 30, 2023 As of September 30, 2024

Assets
Current assets

Cash and deposits 2,324 4,585
Notes receivable - trade 1,116 3,275
Accounts receivable - trade 15,188 15,151
Merchandise and finished goods 5,138 5,381
Work in process 3,861 3,617
Raw materials and supplies 10,372 9,007
Advance payments to suppliers 166 109
Accounts receivable - other 216 453
Other 730 887
Allowance for doubtful accounts (0) (0)
Total current assets 39,114 42,468

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment

Buildings and structures 17,537 18,218
Accumulated depreciation (7,306) (8,204)
Buildings and structures, net 10,230 10,014

Machinery, equipment and vehicles 11,609 12,039
Accumulated depreciation (8,375) (9,189)
Machinery, equipment and vehicles, net 3,233 2,849

Land 1,105 1,270
Leased assets 5,171 7,948

Accumulated depreciation (1,954) (2,597)
Leased assets, net 3,216 5,351

Construction in progress 2,102 658
Other 2,008 2,286

Accumulated depreciation (1,350) (1,518)
Other, net 658 767

Total property, plant and equipment 20,547 20,911
Intangible assets

Goodwill 412 88
Distributorship 9,343 11,627
Other 737 728
Total intangible assets 10,493 12,444

Investments and other assets
Investment securities 10,587 7,092
Long-term advance payments 2,300 4,191
Deferred tax assets 475 1,139
Other 1,813 1,752
Total investments and other assets 15,177 14,175

Total non-current assets 46,218 47,531
Total assets 85,332 90,000
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(Millions of yen)

As of September 30, 2023 As of September 30, 2024

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Notes and accounts payable - trade 5,672 4,140
Short-term borrowings 11,300 15,300
Current portion of bonds payable 600 600
Current portion of long-term borrowings 4,610 6,500
Lease liabilities 514 569
Income taxes payable 484 1,567
Provision for bonuses 872 551
Provision for bonuses for directors (and other
officers) 11 9

Other 5,704 6,559
Total current liabilities 29,771 35,797

Non-current liabilities
Bonds payable 2,100 1,500
Long-term borrowings 6,583 83
Lease liabilities 3,241 4,702
Retirement benefit liability 1,863 2,130
Other 595 223
Total non-current liabilities 14,383 8,639

Total liabilities 44,155 44,437
Net assets

Shareholders' equity
Share capital 3,799 3,799
Capital surplus 4,409 4,406
Retained earnings 29,082 34,256
Treasury shares (567) (505)
Total shareholders' equity 36,723 41,956

Accumulated other comprehensive income
Valuation difference on available-for-sale
securities 2,414 885

Deferred gains or losses on hedges 2 10
Foreign currency translation adjustment 1,996 2,665
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 37 32
Total accumulated other comprehensive income 4,451 3,592

Share acquisition rights - 10
Non-controlling interests 2 3
Total net assets 41,177 45,563

Total liabilities and net assets 85,332 90,000
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Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income
Consolidated Statements of Income

(Millions of yen)

For the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2023

For the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2024

Net sales 40,889 46,138
Cost of sales 24,374 28,294
Gross profit 16,514 17,844
Selling, general and administrative expenses

Salaries and bonuses 3,021 3,498
Provision for bonuses 426 258
Provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers) 11 9
Retirement benefit expenses 171 223
Research and development expenses 3,184 3,401
Depreciation 825 994
Amortization of goodwill 316 337
Other 4,698 5,241
Total selling, general and administrative expenses 12,656 13,963

Operating profit 3,858 3,880
Non-operating income

Gain on valuation of derivatives 364 632
Foreign exchange gains 127 74
Donation income 110 -
Dividend income 77 -
Other 111 104
Total non-operating income 790 812

Non-operating expenses
Interest expenses 107 196
Bond issuance costs 14 -
Other 8 50
Total non-operating expenses 129 247

Ordinary profit 4,519 4,445
Extraordinary income

Gain on sale of investment securities - 3,118
Contributed income - 835
Total extraordinary income - 3,953

Extraordinary losses
Loss on tax purpose reduction entry of non-current
assets - 60

Compensation for damage 120 -
Loss on disaster - 62
Total extraordinary losses 120 123

Profit before income taxes 4,399 8,276
Income taxes - current 1,002 2,110
Income taxes - deferred (38) 18
Total income taxes 963 2,128
Profit 3,435 6,147
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 0 0
Profit attributable to owners of parent 3,435 6,146
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Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
(Millions of yen)

For the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2023

For the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2024

Profit 3,435 6,147
Other comprehensive income

Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities 2,253 (1,529)
Deferred gains or losses on hedges (13) 7
Foreign currency translation adjustment 554 669
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax 28 (5)
Total other comprehensive income 2,823 (858)

Comprehensive income 6,259 5,289
Comprehensive income attributable to

Comprehensive income attributable to owners of
parent 6,259 5,288

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling
interests 0 0
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Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023

(Millions of yen)

Shareholders' equity

Share capital Capital
surplus

Retained
earnings

Treasury
shares

Total
shareholders'

equity
Balance at beginning
of period 3,799 4,409 26,546 (579) 34,175

Changes during
period
Dividends of
surplus (899) (899)

Profit attributable to
owners of parent 3,435 3,435

Disposal of treasury
shares 11 11

Purchase of treasury
shares (0) (0)

Net changes in
items other than
shareholders' equity
Total changes
during period - - 2,535 11 2,547

Balance at end of
period 3,799 4,409 29,082 (567) 36,723

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Share
acquisition
rights

Non-controlling
interests

Total net
assets

Valuation
difference

on
available-for-sale
securities

Deferred
gains or
losses on
hedges

Foreign
currency
translation
adjustment

Remeasurements
of defined
benefit plans

Total
accumulated

other
comprehensive
income

Balance at beginning
of period 160 16 1,442 8 1,627 - 2 35,806

Changes during
period
Dividends of
surplus (899)

Profit attributable to
owners of parent 3,435

Disposal of treasury
shares 11

Purchase of treasury
shares (0)

Net changes in
items other than
shareholders' equity

2,253 (13) 554 28 2,823 0 2,823

Total changes
during period 2,253 (13) 554 28 2,823 - 0 5,371

Balance at end of
period 2,414 2 1,996 37 4,451 - 2 41,177
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For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024
(Millions of yen)

Shareholders' equity

Share capital Capital
surplus

Retained
earnings

Treasury
shares

Total
shareholders'

equity
Balance at beginning
of period 3,799 4,409 29,082 (567) 36,723

Changes during
period
Dividends of
surplus (972) (972)

Profit attributable to
owners of parent 6,146 6,146

Disposal of treasury
shares (2) 62 59

Purchase of treasury
shares (0) (0)

Net changes in
items other than
shareholders' equity
Total changes
during period - (2) 5,174 61 5,233

Balance at end of
period 3,799 4,406 34,256 (505) 41,956

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Share
acquisition
rights

Non-controlling
interests

Total net
assets

Valuation
difference

on
available-for-sale
securities

Deferred
gains or
losses on
hedges

Foreign
currency
translation
adjustment

Remeasurements
of defined
benefit plans

Total
accumulated

other
comprehensive
income

Balance at beginning
of period 2,414 2 1,996 37 4,451 - 2 41,177

Changes during
period
Dividends of
surplus (972)

Profit attributable to
owners of parent 6,146

Disposal of treasury
shares 59

Purchase of treasury
shares (0)

Net changes in
items other than
shareholders' equity

(1,529) 7 668 (5) (858) 10 0 (847)

Total changes
during period (1,529) 7 668 (5) (858) 10 0 4,385

Balance at end of
period 885 10 2,665 32 3,592 10 3 45,563
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Millions of yen)

For the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2023

For the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2024

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before income taxes 4,399 8,276
Depreciation 2,707 3,343
Amortization of goodwill 316 337
Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts 0 0
Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses (109) (321)
Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses for
directors (and other officers) 1 (2)

Increase (decrease) in retirement benefit liability 94 219
Interest and dividend income (79) (5)
Interest expenses 107 196
Foreign exchange losses (gains) (116) (115)
Loss (gain) on valuation of derivatives (364) (632)
Loss (gain) on sale of investment securities - (3,118)
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables (3,705) (1,997)
Decrease (increase) in inventories (3,395) 1,552
Increase (decrease) in trade payables (652) (1,640)
Other, net 3,683 (724)
Subtotal 2,887 5,367
Interest and dividends received 79 5
Interest paid (104) (194)
Income taxes paid (946) (1,026)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 1,917 4,151

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of investment securities - 5,356
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (3,327) (2,778)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 10 2
Purchase of intangible assets (570) (1,594)
Decrease (increase) in long-term advance payments (1,242) (1,605)
Decrease (increase) in long-term prepaid expenses - (1,105)
Other, net (111) 66
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (5,240) (1,658)

Cash flows from financing activities
Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings 3,000 4,000
Repayments of long-term borrowings (2,440) (4,610)
Proceeds from issuance of bonds 2,985 -
Redemption of bonds (300) (600)
Proceeds from sale of treasury shares - 45
Dividends paid (899) (972)
Repayments of lease liabilities (430) (1,379)
Proceeds from sale and leaseback transactions - 3,070
Proceeds from issuance of share acquisition rights - 10
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 1,915 (435)

Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash
equivalents 185 202

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (1,221) 2,260
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 3,546 2,324
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 2,324 4,585
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Non-consolidated Financial Statements
Non-consolidated Balance Sheets

(Millions of yen)

As of September 30, 2023 As of September 30, 2024

Assets
Current assets

Cash and deposits 1,231 3,167
Notes receivable - trade 1,116 3,275
Accounts receivable - trade 14,221 13,232
Merchandise and finished goods 4,857 4,914
Work in process 3,576 3,302
Raw materials and supplies 8,632 7,207
Advance payments to suppliers 138 71
Prepaid expenses 177 252
Accounts receivable - other 223 461
Short-term loans receivable from subsidiaries and
associates 818 882

Other 117 273
Allowance for doubtful accounts (0) (0)
Total current assets 35,112 37,040

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment

Buildings 13,231 13,380
Accumulated depreciation (4,840) (5,386)
Buildings, net 8,390 7,994

Structures 433 441
Accumulated depreciation (252) (274)
Structures, net 180 166

Machinery and equipment 6,389 6,057
Accumulated depreciation (4,691) (4,832)
Machinery and equipment, net 1,698 1,224

Vehicles 71 73
Accumulated depreciation (42) (52)
Vehicles, net 28 21

Tools, furniture and fixtures 1,662 1,866
Accumulated depreciation (1,070) (1,195)
Tools, furniture and fixtures, net 592 671

Land 639 767
Leased assets 3,520 6,312

Accumulated depreciation (915) (1,469)
Leased assets, net 2,604 4,842

Construction in progress 1,953 190
Total property, plant and equipment 16,088 15,878

Intangible assets
Distributorship 7,843 10,074
Software 668 635
Telephone subscription right 7 7
Total intangible assets 8,519 10,718

Investments and other assets
Investment securities 10,587 7,092
Shares of subsidiaries and associates 6,018 6,018
Investments in capital 0 0
Long-term advance payments 2,300 4,191
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Long-term prepaid expenses 113 1,176
Deferred tax assets 368 973
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(Millions of yen)

As of September 30, 2023 As of September 30, 2024

Guarantee deposits 81 76
Insurance funds 38 40
Other 765 452
Total investments and other assets 20,276 20,021

Total non-current assets 44,883 46,618
Total assets 79,995 83,659

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Notes payable - trade 340 212
Accounts payable - trade 4,192 2,277
Short-term borrowings 11,300 15,300
Current portion of bonds payable 600 600
Current portion of long-term borrowings 4,610 6,500
Lease liabilities 410 569
Accounts payable - other 3,121 3,871
Accrued expenses 961 898
Income taxes payable 484 1,567
Deposits received 84 60
Provision for bonuses 872 551
Provision for bonuses for directors (and other
officers) 11 9

Advances received 96 229
Other 772 584
Total current liabilities 27,858 33,231

Non-current liabilities
Bonds payable 2,100 1,500
Long-term borrowings 6,583 83
Lease liabilities 2,432 4,701
Guarantee deposits received 114 88
Provision for retirement benefits 1,447 1,558
Long-term accounts payable - other 251 134
Long-term advances received 229 -
Total non-current liabilities 13,159 8,066

Total liabilities 41,018 41,298
Net assets

Shareholders' equity
Share capital 3,799 3,799
Capital surplus

Other capital surplus 4,408 4,405
Total capital surplus 4,408 4,405

Retained earnings
Legal retained earnings 290 387
Other retained earnings

General reserve 5,000 5,000
Retained earnings brought forward 23,629 28,368

Total retained earnings 28,920 33,756
Treasury shares (567) (505)
Total shareholders' equity 36,560 41,455

Valuation and translation adjustments
Valuation difference on available-for-sale
securities 2,414 885

Deferred gains or losses on hedges 2 10
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Total valuation and translation adjustments 2,417 895
Share acquisition rights - 10
Total net assets 38,977 42,361

Total liabilities and net assets 79,995 83,659
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Non-consolidated Statements of Income
(Millions of yen)

For the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2023

For the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2024

Net sales
Net sales of finished goods 34,955 38,679
Net sales of goods 2,466 3,246
Total net sales 37,421 41,925

Cost of sales
Beginning inventory of merchandise and finished
goods 3,505 4,857

Cost of purchased goods 2,117 1,909
Transfer from other account (39) -
Cost of products manufactured 20,954 23,245
Royalty fee 878 911
Total 27,416 30,923
Ending inventory of merchandise and finished goods 4,857 4,914
Transfer to other account 30 47
Total cost of sales 22,528 25,961

Gross profit 14,893 15,964
Selling, general and administrative expenses

Promotion expenses 191 247
Packing and transportation costs 421 401
Entertainment expenses 12 18
Remuneration for directors (and other officers) 120 162
Salaries and bonuses 2,631 3,036
Provision for bonuses 426 258
Provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers) 11 9
Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts 0 0
Retirement benefit expenses 151 129
Welfare expenses 397 475
Travel and transportation expenses 380 417
Rent expenses 499 524
Depreciation 812 946
Research and development expenses 3,184 3,401
Other 2,193 2,505
Total selling, general and administrative expenses 11,434 12,533

Operating profit 3,458 3,430
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(Millions of yen)

For the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2023

For the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2024

Non-operating income
Gain on valuation of derivatives 364 632
Donation income 110 -
Dividend income 77 -
Foreign exchange gains 64 12
Other 116 116
Total non-operating income 732 761

Non-operating expenses
Interest expenses 97 188
Bond issuance costs 14 -
Other 8 50
Total non-operating expenses 119 238

Ordinary profit 4,071 3,953
Extraordinary income

Gain on sale of investment securities - 3,118
Contributed income - 835
Total extraordinary income - 3,953

Extraordinary losses
Loss on disaster - 62
Loss on tax purpose reduction entry of non-current
assets - 60

Compensation for damage 120 -
Total extraordinary losses 120 123

Profit before income taxes 3,951 7,784
Income taxes - current 871 1,908
Income taxes - deferred (37) 66
Total income taxes 834 1,975
Profit 3,117 5,808
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Non-consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023

(Millions of yen)

Shareholders' equity

Share capital

Capital surplus Retained earnings

Other capital
surplus

Total capital
surplus

Legal retained
earnings

Other retained earnings

Total retained
earningsGeneral

reserve

Retained
earnings
brought
forward

Balance at beginning
of period 3,799 4,408 4,408 200 5,000 21,502 26,703

Changes during
period
Dividends of
surplus - 89 (989) (899)

Profit - 3,117 3,117
Disposal of treasury
shares - -

Purchase of treasury
shares
Net changes in
items other than
shareholders' equity
Total changes
during period - - - 89 - 2,127 2,217

Balance at end of
period 3,799 4,408 4,408 290 5,000 23,629 28,920

Shareholders' equity Valuation and translation adjustments
Share

acquisition
rights

Total net
assetsTreasury

shares

Total
shareholders'

equity

Valuation
difference on
available-for-sale
securities

Deferred gains
or losses on
hedges

Total
valuation and
translation
adjustments

Balance at beginning
of period (579) 34,331 160 16 176 - 34,508

Changes during
period
Dividends of
surplus (899) - (899)

Profit 3,117 - 3,117
Disposal of treasury
shares 11 11 - 11

Purchase of treasury
shares (0) (0) (0)

Net changes in
items other than
shareholders' equity

2,253 (13) 2,240 - 2,240

Total changes
during period 11 2,228 2,253 (13) 2,240 - 4,469

Balance at end of
period (567) 36,560 2,414 2 2,417 - 38,977
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For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024
(Millions of yen)

Shareholders' equity

Share capital

Capital surplus Retained earnings

Other capital
surplus

Total capital
surplus

Legal retained
earnings

Other retained earnings

Total retained
earningsGeneral

reserve

Retained
earnings
brought
forward

Balance at beginning
of period 3,799 4,408 4,408 290 5,000 23,629 28,920

Changes during
period
Dividends of
surplus - 97 (1,070) (972)

Profit - 5,808 5,808
Disposal of treasury
shares (2) (2) -

Purchase of treasury
shares
Net changes in
items other than
shareholders' equity
Total changes
during period - (2) (2) 97 - 4,738 4,835

Balance at end of
period 3,799 4,405 4,405 387 5,000 28,368 33,756

Shareholders' equity Valuation and translation adjustments
Share

acquisition
rights

Total net
assetsTreasury

shares

Total
shareholders'

equity

Valuation
difference on
available-for-sale
securities

Deferred gains
or losses on
hedges

Total
valuation and
translation
adjustments

Balance at beginning
of period (567) 36,560 2,414 2 2,417 - 38,977

Changes during
period
Dividends of
surplus (972) - (972)

Profit 5,808 - 5,808
Disposal of treasury
shares 62 59 - 59

Purchase of treasury
shares (0) (0) (0)

Net changes in
items other than
shareholders' equity

(1,529) 7 (1,521) 10 (1,511)

Total changes
during period 61 4,895 (1,529) 7 (1,521) 10 3,383

Balance at end of
period (505) 41,455 885 10 895 10 42,361
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